

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
SITTING AT PHILADELPHIA

EDA 2023

NO. 1785

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

VS.

JOSE HERNANDEZ,
Appellant

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Appeal From Dismissal Of The Post-Conviction Petition
By The Court Of Common Pleas Of Philadelphia County, Trial
Division, Criminal Section, By Order Entered July 5, 2023 On
Information CP-51-CR-0603151-1988.

MARSHA LEVICK
Deputy Director and
Chief Counsel
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1800 John F. Kennedy Blvd.
Philadelphia, PA 19103

BRADLEY S. BRIDGE, Assistant Defender
VICTOR RAUCH, Assistant Defender
Assistant Chief, Appeals Division
AARON MARCUS, Assistant Defender
Chief, Appeals Division
KEISHA HUDSON, Chief Defender

Defender Association of Philadelphia
1441 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102
Identification No. 00001
(215) 568-3190

March, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. ORDER IN QUESTION	1
III. STATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
IV. STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	3
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3-5
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
VII. ARGUMENT	7-25
Jose Hernandez' Sentence Is Unconstitutionally Cruel Under Article I, Section 13 Of The Pennsylvania Constitution.	7-25
A. Pennsylvania's Constitutional Ban On Cruel Punishments Is Not Co-Extensive With The Eighth Amendment's Ban On Cruel And Unusual Punishments.	8-23
1. The Text Of The Pennsylvania Constitution Is Broader Than The Eighth Amendment.	9
2. History: Drafters Of Article I, Section 13 Sought To Prohibit All Punishments Which Did Not Deter Or Support Reformation Of The Individual.	10-13

3. Other Jurisdictions Have Interpreted Similar State Protections More Broadly Than The Eighth Amendment.	13-18
4. Pennsylvania Has A Long History Of Protecting Youth.	18-23
B. Mr. Hernandez' Sentence Is Cruel Under The Pennsylvania Constitution.	23-25
VIII. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	11, 12, 13
<i>Ex parte Crouse</i> , 4 Whart. 9 (Pa. 1839)	19
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	23
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	13
<i>In Re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	12
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1307 (2021).....	7
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	1, 23, 24
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	passim
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	13
State Cases	
<i>Burnor v. State</i> , 829 P.2d 837 (Alaska Ct. App. 1992)	15
<i>Case of Mansfield</i> , 22 Pa. Super. 224 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1903)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 66 A.3d 286 (Pa. 2013).....	8, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 640 Pa. 401, 163 A.3d 410 (2017).....	2, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Cole</i> , 263 A.2d 339 (Pa. 1970)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Concepcion</i> , 164 N.E.3d 842 (Mass. 2021).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Crosley</i> , 180 A.3d 761 (Pa. Super. 2018).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. DeJesus</i> , 266 A.3d 49 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2021)	7

<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991)	7, 8, 10
<i>Commonwealth v. Felder</i> , 269 A.3d 1232 (Pa. 2022)	7, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Fisher</i> , 62 A. 198 (Pa. 1905)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Hernandez</i> , 217 A.3d 873 (Pa. Super. 2019)	2, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Hilfiger</i> , 615 A.2d 452 (Pa. Super. 1992)	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Holmes</i> , 933 A.2d 57 (Pa. 2007)	24, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 554 A.2d 50 (Pa. 1989)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Kocher</i> , 602 A.2d 1307 (Pa. 1992)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Sell</i> , 470 A.2d 457 (Pa. 1983)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 475 A.2d 1283 (Pa. 1984)	20
<i>In re J.B.</i> , 107 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014)	21, 22
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 493 P.2d 880 (Cal. 1972)	14
<i>People v. Baker</i> , 229 Cal. Rptr. 3d 431 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)	14
<i>People v. Carmony</i> , 26 Cal. Rptr. 3d. 365 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)	15
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 428 P.3d 343 (Wash. 2018)	15, 16
<i>State v. Dodd</i> , 838 P.2d 86 (Wash. 1992)	16
<i>State v. Fain</i> , 617 P.2d 720 (Wash. 1980)	15
<i>State v. Kelliher</i> , 873 S.E.2d 366 (N.C. 2022)	16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 577 N.W.2d 481 (Minn. 1998)	14
<i>State v. Vang</i> , 847 N.W.2d 248 (Minn. 2014)	14

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII9

State Statutes

3 Pa.C.S. § 9340..... 21
10 Pa.C.S. § 305(c)(1) 21
18 Pa.C.S. § 6305..... 21
18 Pa.C.S. § 6308..... 21
18 Pa.C.S. § 6311..... 21
23 Pa.C.S. § 1304(a) 21
23 Pa.C.S. § 5101..... 21
42 Pa.C.S. § 742..... 1
42 Pa.C.S. § 6301(b)(2) 21
72 Pa.C.S. § 3761-309(a) 21

State Constitutional Provisions

Article 26 of the Massachusetts Constitution 14
Article I, Section 27 of the North Carolina Constitution 16
Cal. Const. Art. 1, § 27 14
Pa. Const. Art. 1, § 13..... passim

State Rules

PA.R.Crim.P. 907 4

Other Authorities

- Ben Finholt, *Toward Mercy: Excessive Sentencing and the Untapped Power of North Carolina's Constitution*, *Elon L. Rev.* (forthcoming) (manuscript at 5).....11
- Cesare Beccaria, *On Crimes and Punishments* (1794), reprinted in *On Crimes and Punishments and Other Writing* (Richard Bellamy ed., Richard Davies trans., 2003)..... 11
- Jared Ingersoll, *Report*, 7 *J. Juris: New Series Am. L. J.* 325 (1821).. 11
- Justin D. Okun & Lisle T. Weaver, *Critical Issues Regarding Juvenile Justice in Pennsylvania: Life Without the Possibility of Parole and Use of Juvenile Adjudications to Enhance Later Adult Sentencing*, 93 *Pa. Bar Ass'n. Q.* 62, 63 (2022).....18
- Kevin Bendesky, "*The Key-Stone to the Arch*": *Unlocking Section 13's Original Meaning*, 26 *U. Pa. J. Const. L.* 212 (2023) 10
- Baron De Montesquieu, *The Spirit of Laws* (Anne M. Cohler et al. eds. & trans., Cambridge Univ. Press 2018) (1748).....11
- Noah Webster, *An American Dictionary of the English Language* (1828).....12
- Samuel Johnson, *A Dictionary of the English Language* (4th ed. 1773).12
- William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 370 (1769).12
